Cash and cash equivalents 3,558 49,358 340 420,993
Bank loans (307,333) – – –
Loans from IFC – (125,061) – (229,660)
Senior notes – (4,803,105) – (5,028,400)

Net exposure arising from
  recognised assets and
  liabilities (303,775) (4,878,808) 340 (4,837,067)

The Company

Exposure to foreign currencies
(expressed in Renminbi)

2013 2012
HKD USD HKD USD

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 148 1,842 136 379,549
Senior notes – (4,803,105) – (5,028,400)

Net exposure arising from
  recognised assets and
  liabilities 148 (4,801,263) 136 (4,648,851)

163China Shanshui Cement Group Limited • Annual Report 2013

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

(XI) Financial Statements
Notes to the Financial Statements

35	Fi nancial risk management and fair values (continued)

(d)	 Currency risk (continued)

(iv)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after
tax (and retained profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the
Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at
that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

The Group

2013 2012
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect
on profit

after tax and
retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect
on profit

after tax and
retained

profits
RMB’000 RMB’000

United States Dollars 10% (485,936) 10% (478,847)
(10%) 485,936 (10%) 478,847

Hong Kong Dollars 10% (30,378) 10% 34
(10%) 30,378 (10%) (34)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of
the instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity
measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into Renminbi at the
exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had
been applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which
expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period,
including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group which are